
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday, 3 November 2021 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs R Crowe 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor R White 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor L Brazier 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor S Carlton 
Councillor M Cope 
Councillor P Harris 
Councillor R Jackson 
 

 
 
Councillor Mrs S Michael 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
Councillor I Walker 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor Wildgust 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 
 

MEETING: Licensing Committee 
  

DATE: Thursday, 11 November 2021 at 6.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark NG24 1BY 

 
You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  

and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  
business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

 
If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on helen.brandham@newark-

sherwooddc.gov.uk 01636 655248. 
 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Declarations of Interests from Members and Officers 

 
 

2.   Declaration of Any Intention to Record Meeting 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 September 2021 
 

4 - 7 

4.   Attendance at Committee by Chairman of Newark Pub Watch 
 

 

5.   Forward Plan for December 2021 to November 2022 
 

8 

PART 1 - ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
None 
 
PART 2 - ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
6.   Update on Licensing Appeal - Madison's Lounge Bar & Bistro 

 
9 - 10 

7.   Update on Licensing Appeal - The Corn Exchange, 18 Castlegate, Newark 
 

Verbal Report 

8.   Temporary Event Notices Received and Acknowledged Between 1 July and 30 
September 2021 
 

11 - 19 

PART 3 - STATISTICAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW ITEMS 
 
9.   Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters 

 
20 - 22 

PART 4 - EXEMPT AND CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 
 
None 
 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark NG24 1BY on Thursday, 2 September 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor R Jackson, 
Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor 
I Walker, Councillor K Walker, Councillor Wildgust and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor R White (Vice-Chairman), Councillor L Brazier (Committee 
Member), Councillor M Cope (Committee Member) and Councillor 
P Harris (Committee Member) 

 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 

 
10 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING 

 
 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 

that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

11 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JUNE 2021 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021 were a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
12 FORWARD PLAN - OCTOBER 2021 TO SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
 AGREED that the Forward Plan for the period 1 October 2021 to 30 September 

2022 be noted. 
 

13 REVIEW OF POOL OF POTENTIAL CONDITIONS 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 
Protection which sought Members’ comments on the pool of potential conditions that 
were available for use when considering the appropriate conditions to attach to a 
licence.   
 
The report set out the three ways in which conditions could be attached to a licence 
and under what circumstances Members’ would consider applying them, noting the 
statutory guidance on this matter.  A list of the potential conditions were attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 3



In considering the report a Member suggested that Condition No. 4 relating to the 
closure of doors and windows during regulated entertainment would be difficult to 
enforce during the current pandemic.  This was acknowledged by the Business 
Manager. 
 
A Member queried whether there were any conditions available in relation to the use 
of fireworks.  The Business Manager advised that some premises within the district 
did have conditions relating to the use of fireworks.  He also advised of the legalities 
surrounding their use in that they could be discharged before 23:00 hours on any day 
and after that hour on 5 November and 31 December only.  Members agreed that this 
should be given consideration noting the potential to frighten livestock in the district’s 
rural areas.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the review of the ‘pool of conditions’ be supported; and 
 
(b) further consideration be given to: 
 
 (i) enforcement of proposed Condition No. 4; and 
 (ii) the application of a condition relating to the use of fireworks. 

 
14 UPDATE ON PUBWATCH SCHEMES IN NEWARK & SHERWOOD 

 
 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 

Protection which sought to update Members on the Pubwatch schemes currently 
operating in the Newark & Sherwood district. 
 
The report set out that Pubwatch was a voluntary organisation set up to promote best 
practice with its aim being to achieve a safer drinking environment in all licensed 
premises throughout the UK.  There were currently 3 active schemes in the district: 
Newark; Southwell and Ollerton who met on a monthly basis.  Details of the use of 
Schemelink were included within the report.  The report proposed that a number of 
standing agenda items be produced for each of the schemes, although inclusion of 
them would be at the discretion of the Chairman of that group.   
 
In considering the report the Chairman advised that she had regularly attended the 
Newark scheme and that it was her intention to also attend the Southwell and 
Ollerton schemes.  She added that the Chairman of the Newark scheme was to be 
invited to the next meeting of the Licensing Committee in November.   
 
A Member suggested that it would be beneficial if, when attending, the Chairman or 
Vice-Chairman took another Member of the Committee with them.  The Chairman 
advised she would consider the suggestion. 
 
A Member referred to previous visits undertaken by Members of the Committee to 
licensed premises within the Newark area and suggested that this also be considered 
for the future.  The Business Manager advised that this would be difficult to organise 
at present but would look to organise something for the beginning of 2022. 
 

Agenda Page 5



AGREED (unanimously) that the local Pubwatch Groups be supported. 
 

15 REVIEW OF PAVEMENT LICENCES IN NEWARK 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 
Protection which provided Members with an update on the current law with regard to 
Pavement Licences and the update within the district. 
 
The report set out that the Business & Planning Act 2020 had been enacted to support 
business with arrangements to trade effectively during the controls imposed as part 
of the combatting of the coronavirus.  Included within the Act was a new legal 
framework for issuing pavement licences which would complement the existing 
framework within the Highways Act 1980.  Paragraph 3 of the report set out the local 
picture, advising that 3 licences had been issued within the district.  The report also 
stated that under the Act it was not an offence to trade on the pavement without a 
licence and therefore there could be no formal enforcement of none licence holders. 
 
In response to a request from a Member that they be provided with a list of those 
premises which held a licence, the Business Manager advised that they could only 
provide such a list for licenses issued by the Council and that this would not include 
those issued by Nottinghamshire County Council under existing legislation.   
 
Members noted the issues created by the two separate issuing regimes and that only 
the County Council had enforcement powers.  They requested that the County be 
made aware of the licenses issued by NSDC.  The Business Manager advised that 
County had been informed of the licenses issued and it was hoped that they used 
their enforcement powers again those operating without a licence. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the impacts of the Business & Planning Act 2020 with 

regard to pavement licences be noted. 
 

16 NITROUS OXIDE ISSUES IN LICENSED PREMISES 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 
Protection which provided Members with information on the recreational use of 
nitrous oxide across the district and any corresponding issues within licensed 
premises.   
 
It was reported that nitrous oxide was a colourless gas used by dentists as a sedative 
and anaesthetic agent.  It was also used in the catering industry.  Paragraphs 2.2 – 2.5 
of the report set out how the gas was used other than what it was intended to be 
used for.  It was reported that the supply of nitrous oxide was an offence enforceable 
by the Police but that it was not illegal to inhale the gas.  Whilst the local concerns 
were reported in paragraphs 2.10 - 2.12 it was noted that there had been no reported 
incidents in licensed premises. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the local position with regard to the use of nitrous 

oxide be noted. 
 
 

Agenda Page 6



17 MINUTES OF LICENSING HEARING FOR THE DAPPER SPANIEL 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the Hearing held on 14 June 2021 in 
relation to the Dapper Spaniel be noted. 

 
18 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

 
 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 

Protection in relation to the activity and performance of the Licensing Team between 
1 April and 30 June 2021. 
 
In considering the report a Member welcomed the effort made by licensed premises, 
referring specifically to those in rural areas, who had assisted with the supply of aid to 
those in need during the pandemic and beyond.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

19 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES RECEIVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BETWEEN 1 APRIL TO 
30 JUNE 2021 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 
Protection in relation to the Temporary Event Notices (TENs) received between 1 April 
and 30 June 2021.   
 
The appendix to the report listed all the TENs with Members noting that the number 
of applications was starting to recover from the previous year due to the pandemic. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted.   
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.00 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 7



 
 

Forward Plan of the Licensing Committee Decisions from 1 December 2021 to 30 November 2022 
 

This document records some of the items that will be submitted to the Licensing Committee over the course of the next twelve months.  
 

These committee meetings are open to the press and public. 
 

Agenda papers for Licensing Committee meetings are published on the Council’s website 5 days before the meeting http://www.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/. Any items marked confidential or exempt will not be available for public inspection. 
 

Meeting Date Subject for Decision and Brief Description Contact Officer Details 

March 2022 Review of Potential Licensing Conditions – Update Report alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

March 2022 Attendance at Committee by Representatives of Nottinghamshire Police Authority alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

 
Members to put forward any items they would wish to consider at future meetings of the Licensing Committee. 

A
genda P

age 8

A
genda Item

 5

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/
http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
11 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
UPDATE ON LICENSING APPEAL – MADISON’S LOUNGE BAR & BISTRO, NEWARK 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Members on the licensing appeal lodged by Madison’s Lounge Bar & Bistro.  

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 A Licence Review Hearing was held on 23 November 2020 to consider an application from 

Nottinghamshire Police in relation to serious crime and disorder at premises in Newark 
known as Madison’s Lounge Bar & Bistro. 

 
2.2 Having listened to the evidence provided from all parties the Panel’s decision was to 

revoke the premises licence.   
 
2.3 Following receipt of the decision the legal representative for Madison’s submitted an 

appeal to the Magistrates Court.  Once an appeal has been submitted the decision of the 
Hearing is suspended until such time as the appeal is heard.  Therefore the premises stayed 
open (subject to the various coronavirus restrictions). 

 
2.4 The Council and the Police were approached during the summer with a proposal from the 

licensing representative for Madison’s.  They suggested that if a new licence application 
was submitted and conditions relating to crime and disorder could be agreed between the 
Council, Police and the Applicant, then consideration to withdraw the appeal and operate 
the premises on a new licence would be possible. 

 
2.5 Informal discussions took place and a number of conditions were agreed, however, there 

were some detailed conditions relating to door staff, CCTV and the identity of the 
Designated Premises Supervisor that proved difficult to resolve. 

 
2.6 These discussions were on going when intelligence was gathered indicating that a ‘special 

event’ night was taking place in September consisting of UK drill.  This is music and road rap 
that originated in the South London district of Brixton from 2012 onwards.  Borrowing 
heavily from the style of Chicago drill music, UK drill artists often rap about violent and 
hedonistic criminal lifestyles.  This style of music is often associated with urban gangs. 

 
2.7 Due to the nature of the event the way the venue would be managed was of concern and 

the DPS (Wezley Ranyard) had a number of discussions with the Police about the controls 
that would be in place and the plan to manage the event on the night.  The Police were 
concerned about the potential for violence and deployed additional staff on the night in 
case of any incidents 

 
2.8 The Police visited the venue on the night and were disappointed to find that many of the 

safeguards that the manager had agreed would be in place had not being implemented.   
 
 
 

Agenda Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

These included: 
 
 Less than half the number of agreed door staff 
 No monitoring of the numbers in the venue 
 No use of knife detection equipment 
 Underage drinking 
 
2.9 Following this the Council and Police agreed that there was no benefit in continuing to try 

and work with Madison’s to achieve a mutually beneficial outcome and the licensing 
representative for Madison’s was informed that the Council now wished to proceed with 
the appeal hearing and that we would be preparing evidence and statements to support 
the appeal. 

 
2.10 A few days later the management of Madison’s announced via social media that they had 

closed ‘due to the actions of the Council’. 
 
2.11 The licensing representative has now confirmed that they have formally withdrawn their 

appeal application.  This now means that the revocation of the licence is confirmed and 
that any new operator of the premises will need to submit a new application for 
consideration by the Council. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information, please contact Alan Batty on extension 5467 
 
Matthew Finch  
Director – Communities & Environment 
 

Agenda Page 10



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
11 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES RECEIVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BETWEEN 1 JULY TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Members of changes to Temporary Event Notices and notices that have been 

received and acknowledged between 1 July and 30 September 2021 inclusive. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 introduced a light touch system for ad hoc, permitted temporary 

activities.  A Temporary Event Notice (TEN) is given by an individual (a premise user) and 
authorises the premises user to conduct one or more licensable activities at premises.   

 
2.2 There are two types of TEN; 
 

 A standard TEN, to be given no later than 10 working days before the event to which it 
relates 

 A late TEN, can be given 9 and not later than 5 working days before the event.  Late 
TENs are intended to be used by premise user who is required for reasons outside their 
control to for example, change the venue at short notice.   

 
2.3 Only the Police and Environmental Health can make representation against the TEN.  Once 

the Police and Environmental Health receive a TEN, they have 3 working days to make any 
objections to it on the grounds of any of the four licensing objectives: prevention of crime 
and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, public safety and the protection of children 
from harm.  If no objections are received the event will go ahead as planned.  If an 
objection is received for a standard TEN the Council will have to organise a hearing to 
consider the objection and may impose conditions or decide that the event cannot go 
ahead.  If an objection is received against a late TEN, no hearing is held and the application 
is refused.  

 
3.0 Attachments 
 
3.1 A detailed list of Temporary Event Notices is attached at Appendix A. 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the report be noted.  

 
Background Papers - Nil 
 
For further information please contact Nicola Kellas on extension 5894. 
 
Matt Finch 
Director – Communities & Environment 
 

Agenda Page 11

Agenda Item 8



APPE
[...]
PZ 

MUSIC CONCERT 15.10.2021 19:30 TO 22:30 A & E 4674 

21/00693/TEN 30.09.2021 CHAPEL FARM 
UPTON NG23 5SY 

WEDDING 16.10.2021 
17.10.2021 

14:00 TO 23:59 
00:00 TO 01:00 

A & E 4675 

SLICS00001930 30.09.2021 THE ROARING MEG 
147 BARNBY GATE 
NEWARK NG24 1QZ 

PUBLIC HOUSE 08.10.2021 
09.10.2021 
10.10.2021 

11:00 TO 23:30 
11:00 TO 23:30 
11:00 TO 23:30 

A, E & R 4676 

 

A
genda P

age 19



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
11 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Committee of the activity and performance of the licensing team between 1 July 

and 30 September 2021 inclusive and to provide Members with details of current going 
enforcement issues. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 This report covers the period from 1 July and 30 September 2021 inclusive and sets out the 

range and number of licence applications during this period.  It also highlights any activity 
required as a result of the applications. 

 
Activity Report for 1 July to 30 September 2021 

 

Application Type 
Number 
Received 

Number 
Issued 

Number 
Refused 

Comments 

Personal Licence 23 23 0  

Vary the Designated Premise 
Supervisor 

16 16 0  

Transfer of Premise Licence 5 5 0  

Minor Variation 2 2 0  

Variation to Premise Licence 1 1 0  

New Premise licence  7 3  4 pending 

Change of name/address of 
premise licence holder 

2 2 0  

Notification of Interest 0 0 0  

Surrendered Licences 1 0 0  

Temporary Event Notices 85 84  1 withdrawn 

 
2.2 By way of comparison, the number of Temporary Event Notices received for the same 

period last year was 23 and the previous year was 113.  
 
2.3 Enforcement Activity 
 
 Ongoing Enforcement Activity 1 July to 30 September 2021 
 

Location Summary of 
Complaint/Reason for 
Visit 

Date Case 
Opened 

Action Taken So Far 

Farndon 
Boathouse 

Complaint through 
parish council of 
music and people 
noise disturbing 
residents 

01.07.21 LEO visited and spoke to DPS who 
expres
[...]
d the premises and found no 
outside bar in operation.  Advice given to 
licence holder.  Situation being monitored. 

Town Kebab 
House, 
Newark 

Complaint of noise 
from customers 

27.08.21 LEO discussed the premises with 
Environmental Health and Planning 
Enforcement. Planning have taken the lead 
and no further complaints received. 

Black Swan, 
Edwinstowe 

Routine inspection 08.09.21 Advised that DPS must have personal 
licence available at the premises, 
otherwise all in order. 

Bramley 
Apple, 
Southwell 

Routine inspection 08.09.21 Advised to check gaming permit and that 
DPS must have personal licence available 
at the premises, otherwise all in order. 

M&S 
Easthorpe 
Service 
Station, 
Southwell 

Test purchase exercise 27.09.21 The purchaser was not challenged or asked 
for ID when buying alcohol. LEO spoke to 
manager and followed up with a letter to 
the DPS reminding them of their 
responsibilities under the Challenge 25 
licence condition. 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 21



 

Wheatsheaf, 
Newark 

Complaint of loud 
music 

30.09.21 LEO visited the DPS who denied that any 
loud music has been played. LEO advised 
that noise levels should be monitored 
during live performances. The investigation 
is still open. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee consider the contents of the report and identifies any issues it 
wishes to examine further. 

 
For further information please contact Nicola Kellas on extension 5894 
 
Matthew Finch 
Director – Communities & Environment 

Agenda Page 22


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 September 2021
	5 Forward Plan for December 2021 to November 2022
	6 Update on Licensing Appeal - Madison's Lounge Bar & Bistro
	8 Temporary Event Notices Received and Acknowledged Between 1 July and 30 September 2021
	11.11.21 - TENs Appendix A

	9 Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark NG24 1BY on Thursday, 11 November 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor R White (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor P Harris, 
Councillor R Jackson, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor I Walker 
and Councillor T Wildgust 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor L Brazier (Committee Member), Councillor M Cope 
(Committee Member), Councillor Mrs S Michael (Committee Member), 
Councillor K Walker (Committee Member) and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead (Committee Member) 

 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 

 
21 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING 

 
 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 

that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

22 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2021 were a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
23 ATTENDANCE AT COMMITTEE BY CHAIRMAN OF NEWARK PUB WATCH 

 
 The Committee considered a verbal presentation by the Chairman of the Newark Pub 

Watch Scheme, Mr. Paul Goodman, who was in attendance. 
 
Mr. Goodman outlined to Members his personal licensing history and that he had 
been Chairman of the Group for three and a half years.  He advised that he had visited 
all the public houses in Newark with one of the Council’s Licensing Enforcement 
Officers (LEO) in an attempt to get them involved with the Scheme, however, some 
remained uninterested.   
 
Members were advised of how frequently the meetings were held and how they were 
run together with information as to which external organisations and individuals also 
attended.   
 
 
 
 



Referring to when a decision was taken to bar a customer from entering licensed 
premise, Mr. Goodman advised that letters were sent to the individual, explaining the 
reason for the decision and that these were hand delivered by either the Police or the 
LEO.  Should an individual breach the ban, they would receive a further letter with an 
additional one month ban from entering the premises.  Mr. Goodman also advised 
that the Group were part of the SchemeLink app which was a useful tool for licensed 
premises.  It was noted that should a licensed premise not attend for 3 consecutive 
meetings they would be informed that they would be suspended from using the 
SchemeLink app. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr. Goodman for his presentation and asked Members if they 
wished to raise any issues. 
 
In response to how the Licensing Committee could assist with increasing participation 
in the Group, Mr. Goodman advised that he worked closely with the LEO in an 
attempt to encourage participation.  He added that, if possible, he would like to see it 
as a licensing condition.   
 
A Member queried as to whether the behaviour of customers had changed since the 
recent lockdowns due to the pandemic.  Mr. Goodman advised that there were 
currently sixty people barred from entering premises in Newark but that most of 
these were due to drug taking and/or dealing and not violent behaviour due to 
drunkenness, noting that this was not just an issue for Newark.  He advised that the 
Group would continue to bar the individuals but that a lack of Police resource had an 
impact.  He highlighted that due to the Newark Police Station no longer having its own 
custody suite, any individual arrested by the Police had to be transported to 
Mansfield, thereby removing an Officer from the Newark area.   
 
In relation to whether an individual’s behaviour was changed by being barred from a 
premise, Mr. Goodman advised that some only ever received one such sanction.  
However, some individuals reoffended regularly.  They argued with door supervisors 
and designated premise supervisors when trying to gain entry.  After the ban was 
lifted they would ‘behave’ for a short period of time and then be barred again.   
 
A Member queried whether customers knew what the Group were trying to achieve.  
Mr. Goodman advised that all premises who were part of the Group displayed signage 
in their premises to make customers aware.  He added that the Newark Group worked 
closely with the national group. 
 
In relation to the length of a ban, Mr. Goodman provided the Members with examples 
of an incident and the length of the ban therefrom e.g. a minor scuffle – 3-6 months; 
unprovoked fight – 1-2 years.  He added that the Police also had powers to impose a 
criminal ban which could be for a period of 5 years. 
 
The Chairman advised that some of the Committee would welcome the opportunity 
of attending meetings and queried what would be an acceptable number.  Mr. 
Goodman welcomed the interest but advised that the current location was too small 
to accommodate a large number of people.  He advised that the Group met on the 
last Thursday of each month and with the meeting commencing at 9.30am. 
 



A Member queried whether any decision to bar an individual was communicated with 
other Groups e.g. Southwell or Ollerton Pub Watch.  Mr. Goodman advised that this 
did not happen at present but understood that the SchemeLink app could be linked 
with other Groups.  The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that this could be done if 
requested. 
 
In relation to increasing participation, the Vice-Chairman queried whether it would 
help if the Council promoted the premises which were part of the Group: that they 
were a safe venue to visit.  Members agreed and felt that it would encourage other 
premises to join the Group. 
 
The recent incidents surrounding ‘spiking‘ was raised with a Member querying 
whether there had been any incidents in the Newark area.  Mr. Goodman advised 
premises were actively trying to prevent the spiking of drinks by offering customers 
covers for their drinks when they left them unattended.  The Business Manager – 
Public Protection added that any incidents of drinks being spoked or individuals being 
spiked with a needle were reported to the Police and would be investigated by the 
CID.  To date, most of the needle spiking incidents had not involved any drugs.   
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked Mr. Goodman for his attendance 
and presentation which had been worthwhile and informative. 
 

24 FORWARD PLAN FOR DECEMBER 2021 TO NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 AGREED that the following items be added to the Forward Plan. 
 
 (i) Verbal Update on Night Time Economy Visits (March 2022) 
 (ii) Promotion of Pub Watch Scheme (March 2022) 
 

25 UPDATE ON LICENSING APPEAL - MADISON'S LOUNGE BAR & BISTRO 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 
Protection which sought to provide Members with an update on the licensing appeal 
lodged by Madison’s Lounge Bar & Bistro. 
 
The report set out that attempts had been made in the summer months to reach an 
agreement between Madison’s, the Police and the Council which would have resulted 
in the withdrawal of the appeal lodged with the Magistrates but that these had been 
unsuccessful.  During this time it became known that the premise were proposing to 
hold a special event night consisting of UK drill, a genre of music often associated with 
urban gangs.  Discussions were held between the Police and the Designated Premise 
Supervisor (DPS), Wezley Ranyard, about what controls would be in place to manage 
the event.  The Police visited the premises during the event and found that a number 
of the agreed measures had not been implemented and it was subsequently agreed, 
between the Police and Council, that any further negotiations with the DPS were of no 
benefit and that the matter would go to appeal.  As a result of this decision the 
management of Madison’s announced on social media that they had closed the 
premises ‘due to the actions of the Council’.   
 

AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 



26 UPDATE ON LICENSING APPEAL - THE CORN EXCHANGE, 18 CASTLEGATE, NEWARK 
 

 The Committee considered the verbal report of the Business Manager – Public 
Protection in relation to the latest position of the licensing appeal submitted by the 
Corn Exchange, Castle Gate, Newark. 
 
The Business Manager provided Members with a reminder of the outcome of the 
Licensing Hearing; that the application had been granted but with amended hours, 
following which the applicant had submitted an appeal to the Magistrates Court.  The 
Council were currently gathering their evidence for submission.  It was noted that it 
was likely that the appeal would be heard in 2022. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the verbal report be noted. 
 

27 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES RECEIVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BETWEEN 1 JULY AND 
30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Licensing Officer in 
relation to the Temporary Event Notices received between 1 July and 30 September 
2021.  The appendix to the report listed all the TENs received. 
 
Members were advised that there was a change to the number of TENs which could 
be applied for which would come into effect in January 2022.  The number dates was 
rising from 15 to 20.  The number of days was rising from 21 to 26. 
 
The Business Manager – Public Protection also drew Members’ attention to the 
application fee payable for a TEN.  He noted that the fee had been set in 2004 and 
came into effect in 2005 when the Licensing Act 2003 came into force.  The fee set at 
the time was £21 and this still remained the same some 17 years later despite the 
increased cost in administering such an application. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

28 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Licensing Officer in 
relation to the activity and performance of the Licensing Team between 1 July and 30 
September 2021. 
 

The Senior Licensing Officer advised Members that a series of test purchases was 
being undertaken and that the new Licensing Apprentice was acting as the customer.  
The Apprentice, who was 19 years of age, was attempting to buy alcohol to see 
whether the premise was operating the Challenge 25 scheme.   
 

A Member noted that some of the investigations listed in the report appeared to be 
taking a considerable amount of time to resolve.  In response, it was noted that it 
could be that an application for a premise licence had been submitted and was still 
within its representation period.  The Business Manager added that the length of 
investigations varied from premise to premise and that each was dealt with on an 
individual basis e.g. noise monitoring at a premise which did not operate on a regular 
basis would lengthen the time required to gather evidence.   
 



AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.55 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


